

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 54th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 26, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-291

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE COMMITTEE ON LAWS, RULES, AND PROCEDURES AND GOOD GOVERNMENT OF THE 20TH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BAGO CITY IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2023-01, ENTITLED: HON. CHRISTIAN C. CANTOLLINO VS. HON. ELMER PONDALES, SR.; 2) ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2023-02, ENTITLED: HON. NELCA E. BICO VS. HON. JOLYSIS D. BEATINGO; AND 3) ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2023-03, ENTITLED: HON. RESTIAN LLOYD E. TRAYCO VS. HON. JANET L. YASAY, FINDING PROBABLE CAUSES AGAINST RESPONDENTS.

WHEREAS, before the August body for consideration is the recommendation of the Committee on Laws, Rules, Procedures and Good Governance in 1) ADM. CASE NO. 2023-01, entitled: HON. CHRISTIAN C. CANTOLLINO vs. HON. ELMER PONDALES, SR.; 2) ADM. CASE NO. 2023-02, entitled: HON. NELCA E. BICO vs. HON. JOLYSIS D. BEATINGO; and 3) ADM. CASE NO. 2023-03, entitled: HON. RESTIAN LLOYD E. TRAYCO vs. HON. JANET L. YASAY, finding probable causes against the respondents;

WHEREAS, the recommendation was arrived at after the Committee was constituted as an investigating body pursuant to the pertinent resolutions of the August Body;

WHEREAS, the August Body, after due consideration, hereby adopts and approves the recommendation of the Committee and its findings;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion by SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, Committee Chairman of the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and Good Government, unanimously seconded by the SP members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to adopt and approve the recommendation of the Committee on Laws, Rules, and Procedures and Good Government in the 1) ADM. CASE NO. 2023-01, entitled: HON. CHRISTIAN C. CANTOLLINO vs. HON. ELMER PONDALES, SR.; 2) ADM. CASE NO. 2023-02, entitled: HON. NELCA E. BICO vs. HON. JOLYSIS D. BEATINGO; and 3) ADM. CASE NO. 2023-03, entitled: HON. RESTIAN LLOYD E. TRAYCO vs. HON. JANET L. YASAY, finding probable causes against respondents.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the office of the City Mayor, the Complainants, and the Respondents, for their information and guidance.

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungson